iC6000 Debugger & On-Chip Analyzer   V1.6
User Manual
This document and all documents accompanying it are copyrighted by iSYSTEM AG and all rights
are reserved. Duplication of these documents is allowed for personal use. In all other cases,
written consent from iSYSTEM is required.
Copyright   iSYSTEM AG.
All rights reserved.
All trademarks are property of their respective owners.

width is configurable in winIDEATM IDE.
• iC6000 DTM Aurora/LPD (RH850)
Ordering code IC60022-1
Ordering code IC60023-1
Ordering code IC60024-1
9
High-Speed Aurora cable
The iC6000 comes preassembled with one of the available High-Speed Aurora cables supporting
different microcontroller architectures.
The target microcontroller architecture and the debug interface type must be specified when
ordering the iC6000. Based on this information, the according Aurora DTM module and High-
Speed Aurora cable are mounted and delivered with the iC6000 order.
The above table is repeated to show which High-Speed Aurora cable is required for the specific
microcontroller architecture and which Aurora DTM module is required for the specific debug
interface:
Architecture
Debug
Interface
Trace
Interface
iC6000 Aurora DTM
Ordering Code
iC6000 Aurora Cable
Ordering Code
Freescale MPC57xx JTAG
Aurora
iC60022-1 iC60041-1
ST SPC57 JTAG  iC60022-1 iC60041-1
Infineon Aurix JTAG  iC60022-1 iC60040-1
Infineon Aurix DAP iC60023-1 iC60040-1
Renesas RH850 LPD iC60024-1 iC60042-1
The iC6000 Hardware Configuration
The High-Speed Aurora cable comes preassembled with the iC6000. For this reason, the target
microcontroller architecture and the debug interface type must be specified when ordering the
iC6000.
The following High-Speed Aurora cables are available:
• 22-pin High-Speed Aurora cable for Infineon Aurix
This cable is delivered under the IC60040-1 ordering code and is required to connect the
iC6000 to Infineon Aurix based target featuring Samtec 22-pin ERF8 debug connector.
Ordering code IC60040-1
Target connector and the placement
The target should feature a matching part, for example, Samtec part number: ASP-137969-
01 (Samtec Series ERF8, Rugged High Speed Socket).
10
It’s recommended to position the connector in a way that even-numbered signals are
located at the edge of the PCB. This way the Aurora cable connects to the target debug
connector without being twisted.
Infineon Aurix microcontrollers can provide two debug interfaces, the JTAG and the DAP
interface. The user has to have this in mind during the target design by connecting
accordingly the JTAG or the DAP debug interface signals along the Aurora trace interface to
the 22-pin ERF8 target debug connector.
For the JTAG debug interface, this cable is used in conjunction with the Aurora/JTAG
DTM (ordering code IC60022-1).
For the DAP debug interface, this cable is used in conjunction with the Aurora/DAP
DTM (ordering code IC60023-1).
The following pinout is valid on the target side:
Signal direction Signal Pin Pin Signal Signal direction
I TX0+ 1 2 VREF I
I TX0- 3 4 TCK / DAP0 O / O

Different target debug interfaces are supported through a specific Aurora DTM module. The
Aurora DTM module exchange can be carried out by iSYSTEM only.
Ordering Code Description
IC60022-1 iC6000 DTM Aurora/JTAG (MPC57xx, SPC57, Aurix)
IC60023-1 iC6000 DTM Aurora/DAP (Aurix)
IC60024-1 iC6000 DTM Aurora/LPD (RH850)
High-Speed Aurora cables
Different High-Speed Aurora cables are available to connect the iC6000 to the specific embedded
target architecture.
Ordering Code Description
IC60040-1 22-pin High-speed Aurora cable for Infineon Aurix
IC60041-1 34-pin High-speed Aurora cable for NXP MPC57xx and ST SPC57
IC60042-1 34-pin High-speed Aurora cable for Renesas RH850
Power supplies and cables
Ensure proper operation of your iC6000 operation by using approved iSYSTEM power supplies
and cables.
Ordering Code Description